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Books published before 1800 

1. Bonner, James. A New Plan for speedily increasing the number of bee-hives in Scotland; and which 

may be extended with equal success, to England, Ireland, America, or to any other part of the world 

capable of producing flowers. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Moir, Edinburgh. 1795  pp.[iv], xx, 258, with half-title, title-

page, plus advertisement and errata leaf at end. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Handsomely bound in 

original full-leather boards, tree-calf design with gilt decoration, lightly rubbed, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. More 

recently re-backed in leather, incorporating the original spine label, fine condition.    [56542]  £525.00 

‘Bonner who was Bee-Master at Auchencrow, near Berwick-on-Tweed, was the most able and the best known of Scottish bee-

men’ (Harding 151). 
 

2. Butler, Rev. Charles. The Feminine Monarchie: Or the Historie of Bees. Shewing their admirable 

Nature, and Properties, their Generation, and Colonies, their Government, Loyalty, Art, Industry, 

Enemies, Warres, Magnanimitie, &c. 2nd. Ed. Pub. John Haviland for Roger Jackson. 1623  97 leaves with 

engraved frontis., woodcut illus. and 4-part madrigal. 8vo. Hardback. One leaf close cropped with partial loss of 

last sentence. A few spots, o/w. contents in fine condition. Nineteenth century half-calf over marbled boards, top 

of front hinge showing just a little wear, o/w. nr. fine condition. Provenance: With bookplate of Bee master 

Thomas William Cowan (1840-1926), co-founder of the British Beekeepers’ Association. More latterly, part of the 

Rothamsted Lawes Trust, acquired by them in 1931. A superb copy. Harding 18.    [56410]  £10,250.00 

‘This is the greatest early British bee book’ (Harding 18). This edition was the first to contain both the woodcut frontispiece 

and the 4-part madrigal which was an attempt to capture the piping of the queen at swarming time. Walker called it the most 

readable edition. An excellent provenance. Ron Brown O.B.E wrote of Cowan ‘What an outstanding record of service to 

British Beekeeping!’ and further that ‘The Rev. Charles Butler (1559-1647) has been called ‘the father of British bee-keepers’. 

Perhaps we should call him ‘grandfather’ and award paternity to Cowan.’ 
 

3. Columella, Lucius Junius Moderatus.  Of Husbandry. In Twelve Books: And His book Concerning Trees. 
1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. A. Millar 1745  pp.xiv, 600 plus index. Intermittent foxing. Hinges neatly repaired. Red sprinkle 

decoration to fore-edges of text block. More recent quarter calf spine added to contemporary boards showing some 

rubbing. With contemporary armorial bookplate of Thomas Boswall Esq. of Blackadder and with ‘W. Phorson’s 

Circulating Library’ label (c.1800) to front paste-down. Contents very clean, with a little scattered foxing. Overall 

a vg. copy. (Harding 98).    [46415]  £775.00 

Columella is considered the most important writer on agriculture of the Roman Empire. ‘Of Husbandry’ is a fascinating work 

with chapters dedicated to beekeeping, the husbandry of land, vines, livestock, poultry and fruit growing. ‘Columella, a 

Spaniard [believed of Roman parentage], wrote about a century after Virgil. He saw service in the East and then settled on an 

estate near Rome. Probably a commercial beekeeper, he gave very detailed and well conceived advice on many aspects of 

apiary management, including requeening, uniting and migratory beekeeping’ (Fraser). 
 

4. Isaac, Jacob, White, Stephen and White, William. The General Apiarian [bound with] Collateral Bee-

Boxes [bound with] A Complete Guide to the Mystery and Management of Bees.  Pub. Exeter; for L. 

Davis and C. Reymers; for the Author. 1803, 1764 & 1771  A superb sammelband of three very scarce works. 8vo. 

Hardback. All collated and complete. A handful of leaves and fold-out plate a little browned, o/w. contents in fine 

condition. Bound in contemporary half-calf over marbled boards a little rubbed, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. 

Provenance : With bookplate of Henry Thomas Ellacombe and more latterly, part of the Rothamsted Lawes Trust, 

acquired by them in 1941, with their neat stamp. Harding 156, 109 and 123.    [56411]  £5,250.00 

The works comprised herein are the 2nd edition of Isaac’s work and 1st editions of both the works by Stephen White and 

William White. The 2nd edition of Isaac’s work is more comprehensive and contains details of a hive invented by Mr. James 

Roberts of Crediton, Devon (complete with illustration of it) that was not included in the 1st edition. 
 

5. Keys, John. The Antient [Ancient] Bee-Master’s Farewell. Or, full and plain directions for the 

management of bees to the greatest advantage; disclosing further improvements of the hives, boxes, and 

other instruments, to facilitate the operations; especially that of separating double and treble hives or 

boxes, with certainty and safety, without injuring the bees.....interspersed with new but important 

observations. 1st. Ed. Pub. Robinson, London. 1796  pp.xvi, 273 with two plates.  Contents very clean. More 

recent quarter-calf leather binding with marbled boards. Leather spine has raised bands and gilt lettering. Binding 

in fine condition also. A lovely copy. Scarce. (Harding 154).    [45360]  £675.00 

John Keys was a Welsh Bee-keeper and indeed wrote this work from Bee-Hall near Pembroke. 
 

6. Rusden, Moses. A Further Discovery of Bees. Treating of the nature, government, generation & 

preservation of the Bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. printed for the author London. 1679  12 leaves, 143 with 3 fold-out plates 

and illustrated frontispiece. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean and in nr fine condition. Several neat, early 

hand-written notes to margins. More recently bound in half-calf over marbled boards, lettered in gilt to spine, all in 

fine condition. A very pleasing copy. Scarce. Harding 55.     [56621]  £3,600.00 

Rusden was appointed ‘Beemaster to the King’s most excellent Majesty at the instigation of John Evelyn.  Written by Rusden 

who firmly believed that a hive was led by a King and not a Queen. In 1679, Rusden improved Geddie’s hive, and put a frame 

in it for the bees to fasten their combs upon. 



 

 

7. Thorley, Rev. John. An Enquiry into the Nature, Order and Government of Bees. Those instructive and 

useful insects. With a new, easy and effectual method to preserve them, not only in Colonies, but 

common Hives. 4th. Ed. Pub. Johnson, London. 1774  pp. illus frontis., x, 158 with one further engraved plate. 

8vo. Hardback. Contents near fine condition. Two neat, early ownership inscriptions (one dated 1787) and 

bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and author) loosely inserted. The plates in this edition are 

especially charming. Bound in handsome original full-calf leather (tree-calf style), showing some wear along spine 

and to fore-edges, o/w. vg. and still very firm internally. Marbled end-papers. (Harding 97).    [54001]  £465.00 

Thorley’s secret was the puffball narcotic, which he used when uniting colonies; its use was mentioned in 1597 by John Gerard 

and had long been practised in the Netherlands. Of English writers, Thorley was the first to mention having found wax scales 

in the pockets of worker bees. 
 

8. Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and 

Improvement of those Wonderful Creatures. 8th. Ed. Pub. Longman & Astley. 1749  pp.164 plus 4 pages of 

adverts. Small 8vo. Hardback. Illustrated frontispiece, two pages of contents and first two pages of text supplied in 

facsimile, bound in with original. Pages 35 and 36 supplied in facsimile, loosely included. Early signature to ffep. 

Contents thor. vg. Bound in more recent half leather over marbled boards, with gilt decoration to spine, all in fine 

condition.    [56161]  £75.00 

‘An important and successful book, which went through many editions and was translated into German and Italian’ (Harding 

74). 
 

9. Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and 

Improvement of those Wonderful Creatures. 7th. Ed. Pub. Longman.  1742  pp.164 with portrait frontis., plus 

4 page printer’s catalogue. Small 8vo. One repair to last leaf of Dedication, o/w. contents in fine condition. 

Original, full calf-leather boards with gilt lettering to spine all in thor. vg. condition, with just a little wear along 

the edges of the spine. A very pleasing copy.    [56164]  £295.00 

‘An important and successful book, which went through many editions and was translated into German and Italian’ (Harding 

74). 
 

10. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Culture of Peach Trees, to which is added, a Treatise on the 

Management of Bees; and the improved treatment of them.  Pub. London, for the Author, also Dublin by 

Exshaw. 1768  pp.[ii], 5, [viii], 125, [i], 78, vi with fold-out plate. Two-title pages as published. Crown 8vo. 

Contents fine. Contemporary full-calf , neatly rebacked with most of original spine label, all in thor. vg. condition. 

With armorial bookplate of William Gilstrap to front pastedown. Very scarce. (Harding 119).    [50959]  £1,850.00 

‘Treatise on the Culture of Peach Trees’ is an English translation of the highly respected ‘Traite de la culture des pechers’, 

first published in Paris in 1745 (Henrey 1438). Thomas Wildman’s writings on beekeeping ‘shows culture and an unusual 

knowledge of continental beekeeping’ (Harding 119). Maltster and philanthropist William Gilstrap (1816-1896) was given his 

Baronetcy in Queen Victoria’s Golden Jubilee Hounours on 28th July 1887. 
 

11. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees; wherein is contained the natural history of 

those insects. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Strahan and Cadell, London. 1778  pp.xx, 318, 4 leaves of Index, 16-page appendix 

and 3 fold-out plates. 8vo. Hardback. A few neat and very minor repairs to verso of Plate 1. O/w. contents in thor. 

vg. to fine condition. Full-calf leather binding; more recent replacement spine with raised bands and original title 

label remounted. Original boards in thor. vg. condition. (Harding 119).    [53999]  £375.00 

Thomas Wildman was quite a showman and achieved fame (with his nephew Daniel) through trick performances with bees, 

including the wearing of a bee beard.  Thomas Wildman understood the nature and behaviour of bees and this treatise ‘shows 

culture and an unusual knowledge of continental beekeeping’ (Harding 119). 
 

12. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees 1770. Wherein is contained the natural 

history of those insects. Fac. Ed. Pub. Kingsmead Reprints. 1970  pp.311, [7], 16 with 3 fold-out plates. 8vo. 

Dedication and limerick to ffep. A nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [56156]  £14.00 

A facsimile reprint of the second edition, originally published in 1770. Wildman was quite a showman and achieved fame 

through trick performances with bees, including the wearing of a bee beard.  He understood the nature and behaviour of bees 

and this treatise 'shows culture and an unusual knowledge of continental beekeeping' (Harding 119). 
 

Books published between 1801 & 1900 
 

13. Abbott, Charles Nash (et al). The British Bee Journal and Bee-Keeper’s Advisor.  Volumes 1 to 58 

(incl.). 1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee Journal. 1873-1930  Fifty-eight volume run. 8vo/large 8vo. Hardbacks. Bindings 

mostly original cloth with some exceptions. Nine weekly parts not present in Vol. 56.  Contents in vg. to fine 

condition throughout. Bindings in vg. to nr. fine condition - hinges a little tender in three volumes. A very useable 

set. Such large runs rarely become available.    [55359]  £2,750.00 

A fascinating and very useful insight into the practices and the state of beekeeping from the mid-Victorian period, through the 

turn of the Century, the First World War and on to the early 1930s. 
 



 

14. Bevan, Edward., (Revised by Munn, W.A). The Honey-Bee. Its Natural History, Physiology and 

Management. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1870  pp.[ii], xxiv, [addenda et errata leaf], 384 with 9 b/w. plates 

and a further 12 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and 

author) to front pastedown and neat ownership inscription (dated 1873) to ffep. Contents in fine condition. In 

original decorated cloth boards, with spine lettered in gilt; showing a little wear at spine ends, o/w. in vg. 

condition. Last edition of this highly respected book. (Harding 201).    [54002]  £225.00 

Walker p.7 ‘[Bevan] practised as a [Doctor] at Mortlake, and at Congleton, Cheshire. His health giving way, he retired to 

Bridstow, near Ross (Hereford.), where he began to study bees. His book...at once....brought him into correspondence with the 

foremost bee-keepers of his time. In 1849 he moved to Hereford, where he died...Ob. [in] ‘The Cottage Gardener’, Lond., 

Vol.XXIII. Feb. 28, 1866.’ 
 

15. British Beekeepers’ Association. Modern Bee-Keeping. A Handbook for Cottagers. 8th. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. 

Longmans, Green & Co. 1895  pp.viii, 95 with b/w. illus., plus 8 pages of adverts. Small 8vo. Softback. Contents 

fine. Original printed paper covers, of which the rear and most of spine absent. Harding 349.    [56162]  £40.00 
 

16. Cheshire, F.R. Bees and Bee-keeping. Vol. I - Scientific and Vol. II - Practical. A Complete Treatise on 

the Anatomy, Physiology, Floral Relations, and the Profitable Management of the Hive Bee. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Upcott Gill. 1886 & 1888  Two volume set. 8vo. Hardback. Neat repairs to strengthen internal hinges. Neat 

ownership signatures and stamp to ffeps., dating back to 1888. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Some spine lean to 

Volume 2. Original decorated boards showing some shelf-rubbing, o/w. in vg. condition. Harding 388.    [54642] 

 £100.00 
 

17. A Country Curate [Filleul, P.V.M.] The English Bee-keeper; Or, suggestions for the practical management 

of Amateur and Cottage Apiaries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Francis & John Rivington. 1851  pp.xvi, 212 with b/w. illus. 

and 8-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Ownership stamp to front-pastedown, ffep and title and further 

neat ownership insc. dated 1857. Contents in fine condition. Original blind decorated boards in vg. condition 

showing some wear to spine & lightly marked. Scarce. Harding 271.    [54674]  £175.00 

Describes a window apiary. Filleul talks about all aspects of country beekeeping from establishment, stocking, use of straw 

hives & wooden boxes to feeding bees and the equipment needed. 
 

18. Cowan, T.W. & Carr, W.B. (Eds.). The Bee-Keepers’ Record. A Monthly Journal devoted to Practical 

Bee-keeping. Volume XVII. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co. 1899  All twelve-monthly 

parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Bookplate. Contents fine. Original richly decorated blue cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    [56429]  £60.00 
 

19. Dzierzon, Dr. (& Abbott, Charles Nash (Ed.). Dzierzon’s Rational Bee-keeping. Or, the theory and practice 

of Dr. Dzierzon, of Carlsmarkt.  1st. English Ed. 2nd. Thou. Pub. Houlston. 1882  pp.xvi, 350 with b/w. text 

illus. & 8 pages of adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and author) to 

front paste down. Light, scattered spotting to end-papers, o/w. contents in fine condition. A few neat, informed 

pencil annotations. Original decorated blue cloth boards with honey-bee motif and lettering in gilt, all in near fine 

condition. A very pleasing copy indeed. Harding 365.    [55398]  £325.00 

‘Translated by H. Dieck and S. Stutterd from ‘Rationelle Bienenzucht’, published in Brieg in 1861 and 1878. Dzierzon 

discovered parthenogenesis in bees’, (Harding 365). 
 

20. Gelieu, Jonas de. The Bee Preserver. or Practical directions for the management and preservation of 

hives: translated from the French of Jonas de Gelieu. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Anderson. 1829  pp.vi, 134 with 

illustrations. With Errata slip. 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean and in near fine condition. Original grey and 

blue paper coloured boards (very good condition) with more recent, closely matching, replacement spine and label 

(fine condition). Original end-papers with neat, period handwritten note to front-pastedown listing the details for 

T.M. Howatson’s book ‘The Apiarian’s Manual’ published in 1827.  Scarce. Harding 204.    [54196]  £475.00 

Jonas de Gelieu was considered a pioneer of modern beekeeping and was part of a highly respected Swiss beekeeping family. 
 

21. Harris, W.H. The Honey-Bee. Its Nature, Homes and Products. 1st. Ed. Pub. Religious Tract Soc. [1884]  

pp.xv, 272 with illus. frontis. and numerous illus. in text. With Errata and Addenda leaf at end. 8vo. Hardback. 

Minor spotting to half-title, o/w. contents in fine condition. In original illustrated red-cloth boards, spine relaid, 

lightly rubbed, and in thor. vg. condition. Scarce, especially so in this, the red-cloth variant. Harding 380.    

[56541]  £275.00 
 

22. Huish, Robert. Bees: Their Natural History and General Management. Comprising a full and 

experimental examination of the various systems of native and foreign apiarians. New Ed. Enl. Pub. 

Sherwood, Gilbert & Piper. 1842  pp.xxvii, 458 with some text illus., portrait frontis., plus 24-pages of publisher's 

adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Original binding with blind tooled-decoration, lettered in gilt 

on spine, all in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy. Harding 176.    [54968]  £300.00 

Huish (1777-1850) attacked some of the ‘absurdities of M. Huber’ and in this edition, he added in his thoughts on the errors of 

Huber’s theory. 



 

 

23. Huish, Robert. The Cottager's Manual for the Management his Bees. For every Month in the Year; 

Both on the Suffocating and Depriving System; With the necessary Instructions for the Purchase of 

Hives, and the general Management of the Apiary. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Wetton and Jarvis. 1821  pp.xvi, 99 plus 5 

pages of publisher's adverts. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Minor scattered foxing, o/w. contents in fine condition. Very 

charming original, illustrated paper covered boards - paper covering largely absent over spine, o/w. in thor. vg. 

condition. Previous owner's neat signature to ffep., dated October 20th 1825.  Bookplate of David Smith (long-

term IBRA Secretary and author) to front pastedown. Two letters related to the book (dated 1953) loosely inserted. 

Scarce. Harding 184.    [54655]  £350.00 
 

24. Hunter, John. A Manual of Bee-keeping.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Hardwicke & Bogue. 1876  pp.ix, 239 with b/w. 

frontis. and illus. in text, plus adverts printed on end-papers. Small 8vo. Hardback. Signature to half-title. Contents 

fine.  Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. Harding 333.    [56135]  £45.00 

Hunter was the Honorary Secretary of the BBKA. 
 

25. [Johnstone, Mrs Christian Isobel]. Scenes of Industry displayed in the Bee-hive and the Ant-hill.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. John Harris, Corner of St. Paul’s Church-Yard.  [1827]  pp.xii, 212 with 4 pages of publisher adverts. 

Complete with six Georgian style plates inclusive of frontis. 12mo. Hardback. A little light foxing to text and 

plates (some darkening to the borders of plates), o/w. contents very clean, fine condition. Neat inscription to half-

title dated April 24th 1829. Original quarter-calf leather with printed boards & skep illustration.  Spine very neatly 

relaid, boards rubbed along edges, o/w. in vg. condition. Bookplate of David Smith (author and long-term 

Secretary of IBRA) to front paste-down. Scarce. Harding 203.     [54964]  £275.00 

A charming book explaining the natural history of bee and ant-hives in a story of two parts.  The first tells the story of how a 

Hive operates, who does what, when and how.  Part two approaches the story of an Ant-hill in very much the same manner. 

The charming plates are related to the story of the Hive, each having three distinct illustrations thereby illuminating the text. 
 

26. Millington, R.M. (Translator). The Fourth Georgic of Virgil. Containing An Account of  the Treatment of 

Bees; The Story of Aristaeus and his Bees; The Episode of Orpheus and Eurydice; and an Article on the 

Gladiators. New Re-Written Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green, Reader & Dyer. 1870  pp.viii, 88 with b/w. illus. 

throughout. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents nr. fine. A little wear at rear internal webbing. Orig. gilt decorated, 

bevelled green cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. Very scarce. Harding 319.    [55401]  £150.00 

A charming translation with numerous illustrations from Anthony Rich's "Antiquities". Aristaeus was a minor Greek god, the 

son of Apollo and Cyrene, who was patron of many useful rural arts and was credited with first taming bees and keeping them 

in hives.   
 

27. Nutt, Thomas, (Clark, Rev. Thomas (Ed.)). Humanity to Honey Bees: or Practical Directions for the 

Management of Honey Bees upon an Improved and Humane Plan. 4th. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. John Leach, 

Wisbech. 1837  pp.xxx, 281 with engraved frontis., one further fold-out engraved plate (of the apiary at Delabere 

Park, Berkshire) and 10 other engravings. 8vo. Hardback. Signature, dated 23rd July 1839 to ffep. Traces of 

ancient bookworm to fore-edge margin of later pages, text not effected, o/w. contents fine. Original decorated 

cloth boards, a little rubbed on corners, spine neatly relaid. Harding 215.    [56167]  £225.00 

'Nutt lived as a boy at Wisbech. A draper's assistant of no great schooling, he became interested in bees during a long 

convalescence. He asserts that he invented his collateral hive before ever reading a book on bees. He acquired many patrons 

and subscribers and made the hive and method very well known.' (Harding). 
 

28. Payne, J.H. The Bee Keeper’s Guide. Containing Concise Practical Directions for the Management of 

Bees, Upon the Depriving System. 4th. Ed. Pub. T. C. Newby. 1851  pp.frontis., xiv, [ii], 118 with 1 further 

plate. Small 8vo. Hardback.  Handful of small spots, o/w. contents in fine condition. Handsomely bound in 

original decorated green cloth boards, all in very pleasing, nr. fine condition. A superb copy. Scarce. Harding 217.    

[54670]  £325.00 

Final, most comprehensive edition. Concludes with a chapter of key things to do month-by-month. 
 

29. Pettigrew, A. The Handy Book of Bees. Being a Practical Treatise on their Profitable Management. 3rd. 

Rev. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. 1875  pp.xiv, 162 with b/w. illus., plus 30-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. 

Hardback. Signature and date stamp to half-title. Contents nr. fine. Internal hinges showing a little wear. Some 

spine lean. Original decorated boards in vg. condition.    [56168]  £35.00 

Pettigrew advocated the use of a much larger skep than was usual, and obtained more honey from it (Harding 318). 
 

30. Root, A.I. Gleanings in Bee Culture. Vol. XIII. January 1885 to December 1885 (incl). 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Root. 1885  All twenty-four fortnightly parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. illus., 

throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Signature and stamp of J.H. Howard (highly 

regarded manufacturer of bee-keeping appliances from Holme, Peterborough, who died December 1904) dated 

1886 to ffep. Sturdily bound in lightly bumped brown cloth boards. Overall a thor. vg. copy.    [56426]  £100.00 

. 
 



 

31. Root, A.I. Gleanings in Bee Culture. Vol. XVII. January 1889 to December 1889 (incl). 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Root. 1889  All twenty-four fortnightly parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. 

photos., and illus., throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Signature of J.H. Howard (Highly 

regarded manufacturer of bee-keeping appliances from Holme, Peterborough, who died December 1904) to ffep. 

Sturdily bound in lightly bumped red cloth boards. Overall a thor. vg. copy.    [56427]  £100.00 

. 
 

32. Simmins, S. A Modern Bee Farm and it’s Economic Management.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. Pettitt & Co.  1887  

pp.xiv, 195 with b/w. illus. within text, plus 10 pages of bee-related adverts.  8vo. Piece of margin of page 9 

missing but no loss to text. End-papers and title-page lightly marked, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original 

illus. grey cloth boards in vg. condition. Harding 395. With an article on 'The Hatching of the Egg of the Honey 

Bee' by W. Herrod-Hempsall (1936) loosely inserted.    [55998]  £50.00 
 

33. Taylor, H. The Bee-Keeper’s Manual. or Practical Hints on the Management and Complete Preservation 

of the Honey-Bee. 4th. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1850  pp.viii, 184 with b/w. frontis., and illus. 

throughout. Small 8vo. Contents nr. fine. Additional blank leaves bound at end for notes. Bound in half calf-

leather with raised bands and gilt lettering, leather rubbed on corners and spine, o/w. vg. Harding 227.    [56160] 

 £40.00 

Entertaining and informative. This work came in seven different editions and formats, making them very interesting to collect. 
 

34. Wighton, John. The History and Management of Bees, with notice of a newly-constructed hive by the 

author.....gardener to Lord Stafford. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longman & Co., London & Bacon, Kinnebrook & Bacon, 

Norwich. 1842  pp. illus. frontis., title page, preface, xii, 103 with 3 further illus. and Subscribers list in text.  8vo. 

Hardback. Neat, period signature of ‘R. Hogarth’ to ffep. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Original binding, with 

beautiful blind-tooled decoration and gilt lettering to front board, in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy of 

this decidedly scarce work.    [53324]  £850.00 

Wighton kept bees and wrote this book based on his experiences and knowledge of beekeeping.  Subscribers listed in this work 

numbered 181 in total. They included the gardeners of some of the great houses of the period, and perhaps most interestingly, a 

number of highly respected beekeepers, the likes of Rev. Charles Cotton and J.H Payne.  The frontispiece illustration show the 

‘Improved Polish Hive’. 
 

Books published between 1901 & 1999 
 

35. Adam, Brother. Bee-Keeping at Buckfast Abbey. With a section on meadmaking. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. NBB. 

1987  pp.122 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [56151]  £30.00 
 

36. Adam, Brother. Bee-keeping at Buckfast Abbey. With a Section on Meadmaking. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee 

Publications. 1975  pp.86 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Softback. Signature of previous owner. A thor. vg. softback.    

[56421]  £25.00 
 

37. Adam, Brother. Bee-keeping at Buckfast Abbey. With a Section on Meadmaking. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee 

Publications. 1975  pp.86 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Signed by Brother Adam on title page, dated 1976. Dedication to 

ffep. A very pleasing, nr. fine hardback.    [56422]  £75.00 
 

38. Adam, Brother.  In Search of the Best Strains of Bees.   1st. Ed. Pub. Walmar Verlag.  1968  pp.128 with 

b/w. photographs. 8vo. Ken Frost's bookplate to ffep. A nr. fine softback.    [56423]  £40.00 
 

39. Aebi, Ormond & Harry. Mastering the Art of Beekeeping.  Pub. Prism Press. 1982  Two volume set with 

b/w., illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback set.    [56463]  £22.50 
 

40. Allen, Rev. M. Yate. European Bee Plants. And Their Pollen. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Bee Kingdom League, 

Alexandria. 1937  pp.[6], 148, [17]  with sepia photo. frontis, one further plate and b/w. illus., throughout. Large 

8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. copy. Contents fine. Original green cloth boards in vg. condition. With Publisher’s 

Corrigenda. Very scarce.     [56173]  £80.00 

Discusses plants and pollen in detail. 
 

41. Atkins, E.L. (et al). The Hive and the Honey Bee. A new Book on Beekeeping which continues the 

tradition of ‘Langstroth on the Hive and the Honeybee’. Rev. Ed. 5th. Rep. Pub. Dadant. 1979  pp.xviii, 740 

with b/w. photos., and illus., throughout. 8vo. Edges of text block lightly foxed, o/w. contents fine. A thor. vg. 

hardback in original tan cloth boards.     [56466]  £40.00 
 

42. Bailey, L.  Honey Bee Pathology.   1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press.  1981  pp.viii, 124 with b/w. photos and text 

figs. throughout. 8vo. Small IBRA label and neat signature to ffep. Fine hardback with gently sunned spine. 

Scarce. Sought after.    [56001]  £75.00 



 

Separated into ten chapters being; The Honey Bee; Viruses; Bacteria; Fungi; Protozoa; Parasitic Mites; Insect and Nematode 

Parasites; Disorders of Uncertain Origin and Non-infectious Diseases and The Treatment of Bee Diseases.  
 

43. Carter, George A. Bees and Honey. A guide to the better understanding of bees, their diseases, and the 

Chemistry of Bee-Keeping. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Bee Craft. 1948  pp.viii, 115 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [56157]  £6.00 
 

44. Cook, V.  Queen Rearing Simplified.   1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee Pub.  1986  pp.63 with b/w. photos. 

throughout. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [56184]  £8.00 
 

45. Cowan, T.W. & Carr, W.B. (Eds.). The Bee-Keepers’ Record. A Monthly Journal devoted to Practical 

Bee-keeping. Volume XX. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co. 1902  All twelve-monthly 

parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Original richly decorated blue cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    [56430]  £60.00 
 

46. Cowan, T.W. & Carr, W.B. (Eds.). The Bee-Keepers’ Record. A Monthly Journal devoted to Practical 

Bee-keeping. Volume XXI. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co. 1903  All twelve-monthly 

parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Original richly decorated blue cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    [56431]  £60.00 
 

47. Cowan, T.W. & Carr, W.B. (Eds.). The Bee-Keepers’ Record. A Monthly Journal devoted to Practical 

Bee-keeping. Volume XXII. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co. 1904  All twelve-monthly 

parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Original richly decorated blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.     [56432]  £60.00 
 

48. Cowan, T.W. & Carr, W.B. (Eds.). The Bee-Keepers’ Record. A Monthly Journal devoted to Practical 

Bee-keeping. Volume XXIII. 1st. Ed. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & Co. 1905  All twelve-

monthly parts, including adverts and index, bound in one volume, with b/w. photos., and illus. Large 8vo. 

Hardback. Occasional neat pencil underlining, o/w., contents fine. Original richly decorated blue cloth boards in 

nr. fine condition.    [56433]  £60.00 
 

49. Crane, Eva. The Archaeology of Beekeeping.   1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth.  1983  pp.360 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo. Hardback. Light speckling to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. With a b/w. photograph of Eva 

Crane and Errata slip loosely enclosed.  With dw. in fine condition.    [54374]  £175.00 

A wonderful work. The first book to explore the rich heritage of beekeeping archaeology, with over 250 photographs and 

contemporary drawings illustrating the diversity of honey hunting and beekeeping techniques throughout the world since the 

Stone Age. 
 

50. Crane, Eva. The Archaeology of Beekeeping.   1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth.  1983  pp.360 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo.  Ex-lib., the only indication being a neat inscription to front end-papers. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. 

dw., gently sunned on spine.      [56176]  £90.00 

A wonderful work. The first book to explore the rich heritage of beekeeping archaeology, with over 250 photographs and 

contemporary drawings illustrating the diversity of honey hunting and beekeeping techniques throughout the world since the 

Stone Age. 
 

51. Crane, Eva. A Book of Honey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1980  pp.193 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Ex-lib. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw.      [56175]  £65.00 

Recommended. 
 

52. Crane, Eva. A Book of Honey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1980  pp.193 with b/w. illus. 8vo.  Previous 

owner’s name neatly inked out on ffep, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [56253]  £95.00 

Recommended. 
 

53. Crane, Eva. A Book of Honey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1980  pp.193 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. 

softback.     [56419]  £40.00 

Recommended. 
 

54. Dade, H.A. Anatomy and Dissection of the Honeybee.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1962  pp.xi, 

158 with many b/w. illus., within text and 20 fold-out-plates at rear. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56154]  £25.00 

The preferred edition with fold-out plates, which makes use of the book much easier. 
 

55. Dade, H.A. The Laboratory Diagnosis of Honey-Bee Diseases.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Williams & Norgate. 

1949  pp.19 with b/w. photos., illus. 8vo. Fine softback. Scarce.    [56246]  £15.00 

From a lecture originally given at the Quekett Microscopial Club, London, in October 1947.  
 



 

56. Dublon, C. & P. Practical Queen Rearing.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dublon. 1987  pp.87 with b/w. illus. 4to. Softback. 

Contents fine. Ringbound spine showing some wear and some rings lost, o/w., a thor. vg. copy. Very scarce.    

[56182]  £45.00 

Detailed and well illustrated. Includes details of the Jenter Queen Rearing Kit. 
 

57. Field, Oliver. Honey Days. A year in the life of a country beekeeper. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 1990  pp.87 with 

b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [56002]  £10.00 
 

58. Fraser, H.M. Beekeeping in Antiquity.  1st. Ed. Pub. University of London. 1931  pp.xi, 157 with 8 plates. 

Small 8vo. Hardback. Very light foxing to ends, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. 

condition, lightly rubbed at spine ends. Signature of H. Malcolm Fraser to ffep. Scarce. Harding 633.    [56134] 

 £80.00 

A systematic account of beekeeping from pre-classical days with a brief history of the practice in the Middle Ages. 
 

59. Fraser, H.M. History of Beekeeping in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.R.A. 1958  pp.106 with b/w. photographic 

plates. 8vo. Bookplate. Occasional pencil notes in margins and to rear endpapers. A fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.  

Harding 635.    [56003]  £45.00 

Traces beekeeping in Britain from before the Norman Conquest through to c.1900. 
 

60. Fraser, H.M. History of Beekeeping in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.R.A. 1958  pp.106 with b/w. photographic 

plates. 8vo. Ex-lib. copy. A good to vg. hardback.  Harding 635.    [56172]  £20.00 

Traces beekeeping in Britain from before the Norman Conquest through to c.1900. 
 

61. Free, John B. The Social Organization of Honeybees. Studies in Biology No. 81. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edward 

Arnold. 1977  pp.66 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Ken Frost’s bookplate to title page. A nr. fine softback with 

occasional, neat ink underlining.    [56171]  £12.50 

An objective, concise and readable account of the social organisation of the honeybee colony. 
 

62. Gayre, G.R. Wassail! In Mazers of Mead. An account of Mead, Metheglin, Sack and other ancient 

liquors, and of the Mazer Cups out of which they were drunk, with some comment upon the drinking 

customs of our forebears. 1st. Ed. Pub. Phillimore. 1948  pp.176 with b/w. photo frontis. and illus. 8vo. Neat 

signature to ffep. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56428]  £12.00 
 

63. Grout, R.A. (Ed.). The Hive and the Honey Bee.  A new book on beekeeping to succeed the book 

‘Langstroth on the Hive and the Honeybee’. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dadant and Sons.  1946  pp.[xxv], 633, plus index, 

with b/w. photos., llus. throughout. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback.    [56242]  £30.00 
 

64. Harding, Joan P. (et al). British Bee Books. A bibliography 1500-1976. 1st. Ed. Pub. International Bee 

Research Association. 1979  pp.270 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Faint dust marks to top of text block, o/w. a fine 

hardback in vg. plus dw.    [56416]  £18.00 

An excellent reference work. Very useful when collating or checking the history of British Bee Books published between 1500 

& 1976. Short biographical information and illustrations for some of the works adds interest. 
 

65. Hasluck, Paul N. Beehives and Bee Keepers’ Appliances.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cassell and Company. 1920  

pp.160 profusely illustrated with b/w. illus. 16mo. Contents in fine, unused condition. More recently rebound in 

quarter-calf binding with gilt lettering and decoration & marbled boards, all in fine condition. A superb, very well 

preserved copy.    [52712]  £125.00 

A highly practical and very well illustrated guide to beehives and beekeeping appliances. Full of detail for the construction of 

and maintenance of several variants of beehives. 
 

66. Hayes, George. Nectar Producing Plants and their Pollen. With Directions for the Separation, 

Examination, and Photographing of Pollen Grains from Honey. Also Drawings of Pollen Grains from 

Foreign Honeys. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee Journal. 1925  pp.110 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib., with 

Barnett & District Beekeepers' Association label to front pastedown. Contents fine. Contemporary green cloth 

boards in vg. condition. Harding 518.    [56174]  £45.00 

'An early attempt at such [pollen grain] drawings' (Harding). 
 

67. Herrod-Hempsall, W. Bee-Keeping. New and Old. Described with pen and camera. Volume 1. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. British Bee Journal. 1930  pp.772 with b/w. photos. and illus., plus 4 pages of adverts. Signed by the author 

to ffep., dated 17th December 1930. Contents fine. Orig., illus., green cloth boards, gently sunned spine, o/w. in 

fine condition.    [55228]  £80.00 
 

68. Herrod-Hempsall, William. Bee-Keeping Simplified for the Cottager and Smallholder.  2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co. [1919]  pp.ii, [2], 48 with b/w. photos., and illus., plus 4 pages of 



 

adverts. Small 8vo. ‘H.M.S.O. for War Office’ stamp to title page. Softback. Contents nr. fine. Original illustrated 

covers showing a little wear to spine, o/w. thor. vg. Scarce. Harding 471.    [56163]  £45.00 
 

69. Hodges, Dorothy. The Pollen Loads of the Honey Bee. A guide to their identification by colour and 

form. 1st. Ed. Facs. Rep. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1974  pp.51, 14 with 30 plates of pollen drawings, index 

of plants and colour charts for pollen identification. 8vo. A fine hardback. in nr. fine dw.     [55999]  £140.00 
 

70. Hodges, Dorothy. The Pollen Loads of the Honey Bee. A guide to their identification by colour and 

form. 1st. Ed. Facs. Rep. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1974  pp.51, 14 with 30 plates of pollen drawings, index 

of plants and colour charts for pollen identification. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback. in nr. fine dw.    [56417]  £125.00 
 

71. Hooper, T. Guide to Bees & Honey.  4th. Ed. Rep. Pub. NBB. 2008  pp.272 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. A 

fine softback.     [56420]  £9.00 

A very good work for the beginner and the experienced beekeeper. The book considers bee behaviour and communal living; 

getting started and the years work; handling and controlling bees, queen rearing, pests and diseases and lastly flowers for food 

and the honey harvest. 
 

72. Howes, F.N. Plants and Beekeeping. An account of those plants, wild and cultivated, of value to the hive 

bee, and for honey production in the British Isles. New. Rev. Ed. Pub. Faber. 1979  pp.236. 8vo. A thor. vg. 

softback.     [56150]  £9.00 

Very much recommended. A standard work. 
 

73. Hutchinson, W.Z. (Ed.). Advanced Bee Culture. Its Methods and Management. 5th. Ed. Pub. The A.I. Root 

Company.  1918  pp.205 with b/w. photos., illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Previous owner’s neat stamp to 

ffep. Original decorated cloth boards in vg. condition.    [56245]  £20.00 
 

74. IBRA. Bee Research Association, 1949-1974. A history of the first 25 years. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 1974  

pp.199 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [56158]  £10.00 
 

75. Langstroth, L.L. (Rev. by Dadant, C.P.). Langstroth on the Hive and Honey Bee.  21st. Ed. Pub. American 

Bee Journal. 1922  pp.ix, 438 with b/w. photos., and illus. throughout. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-lib. Internal hinges 

tender. Contents clean and fine. Original decorated cloth boards in good to vg. condition.    [56177]  £18.00 
 

76. McArthur, A.E. Milestones in Bee-keeping and the Swarm Trigger Discovered.  1st. Ed. Pub. By the 

author.  1984  pp.83. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.    [56418]  £14.00 

A very interesting and practical work about swarming and its control. 
 

77. Manley, R.O.B. Honey Production in the British Isles.  New Ed. Pub. Faber and Faber. 1946  pp.328 with 

b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Contents fine. Original boards, gently sunned, in nr. vg. condition.    [56179]  £18.00 
 

78. Manley, R.O.B. Honey Production in the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bradley and Son Ltd. 1936  pp.343 with 

b/w.,  photos., and Errata slip. 8vo. Hardback. Signature to ffep. Top edge of text block lightly dust marked, o/w. 

contents fine. Original duck egg blue cloth boards, showing rubbing on corners and with some marking, more so 

to rear board. Overall a vg. copy of the scarce first edition. Harding 713.    [56180]  £50.00 
 

79. Morse, R. and Flottum, K.  Honey Bee Pests, Predators, & Diseases.   3rd. Ed. Pub. A.I. Root Co.  1997  

pp.718 with b/w. photos., illus., throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.     [56247]  £30.00 

Covers all aspects of honey bee pests with chapters on Viruses; Bacteria; Fungi; Nematodes; Insects; Spiders and 

Pseudoscorpions; Mites; Birds; Mammals; Poisoning by Plants and much more.  
 

80. Morse, R. and Hooper, T. (Ed.). The Illustrated Encyclopedia of Beekeeping.  1st. Ed. Pub. Alphabooks. 

1985  pp.432 profusely illustrated with photographs, drawings and diagrams. 4to. A fine hardback in very near 

fine dw. David Smith’s (long term IBRA Secretary and author) copy, presented to him by Ted Hooper.  Ted 

Hooper’s hand-written presentation letter loosely inserted, in which he thanks David Smith for his participation in 

the publication. Also comes with The Times obituary for Ted Hooper (3rd April 2010). A super copy.    [53934] 

 £150.00 

A definitive and much sought after work. 
 

81. Pellett, Frank C. A Living From Bees.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Orange Judd. 1946  pp.335 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Hardback. Faint foxing to ffeps., o/w. contents fine. Original boards in vg. condition, gently sunned on spine.    

[56244]  £18.00 
 

82. Pellett, Frank C. (Davis, K.C. (Ed.)). Productive Bee-Keeping. Modern Methods of Production and 

Marketing of Honey. 4th. Ed. Rev. Pub. Lippincott. 1928  pp.xiv, ixa, 302 with colour frontis., plus b/w. photos. 

and illus. throughout text. 8vo. Ex-lib. A good copy.    [56178]  £10.00 
 



 

83. Price, Joseph. Price on Beekeeping.  1st. Ed. Pub. Stafford, Staffordshire Beekeepers. [1949]  pp.71. 8vo. 

Signature to inside back cover. A thor. vg. softback. Scarce.    [56183]  £50.00 

Published posthumously. Joseph Price (1872 to 1947) was a highly respected beekeeper and Fellow of the Royal 

Entomological Society. This arrangement of a selection of his articles was published as a memorial to him, and is laid out in a 

week-by-week, month by month style. Very practical and fascinating. 
 

84. Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. In Ancient Times and Folklore. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BBNO. 1986  pp.308 

with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Green Dragon library stamp to ffep., and light dust-marking to top-edge of text 

block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [56107]  £25.00 

Not concerned with practical beekeeping, this book focuses on the sacredness of the bee. It considers beekeeping through the 

ages and from  around the world. We are told of the myths and superstitions connected with the Bee which are found in the 

folk-lore of many nations. 
 

85. Root, A.I. The ABC and XYZ of Bee Culture. An encyclopedia pertaining to scientific and practical 

culture of bees. 35th. Ed. Pub. A.I. Root. 1974  pp.712, xiv with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. 

hardback.    [56458]  £20.00 
 

86. Root, A.I. & Root, E.R. ABC de L’Apiculture. Encyclopedie de tout ce qui a rapport a l’Abeille, Miel, 

Ruches, Instruments, Plantes Melliferes etc. 2nd. Ed. Pub. E. Bondonneau. 1909  pp.[viii]. 524 with many 

b/w. photos and figs., including two colour fold-out anatomical plates, plus 7 pages of adverts. Royal 8vo. 

Hardback. Contents in nr. fine condition. Original, decorated cloth boards, rear external hinge showing wear, o/w. 

in vg. condition.    [54638]  £120.00 

Contains two beautiful colour fold-out plates detailing the anatomy of the drone and the queen bee. 
 

87. Ruttner, F. The Instrumental Insemination of the Queen Bee.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Apimondia. 1976  pp.123 

with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. Fore-edge of covers and text block cockled. Overall a good plus 

softback. Very scarce.    [56425]  £80.00 
 

88. Seeley, T.D.  Honeybee Ecology.  A Study of Adaptation in Social Life.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton University 

Press.  1985  pp.x, 201 with b/w. photos., illus., and figs. Large 8vo. A vg. softback. Scarce.    [56424]  £40.00 

‘Seeley’s intention is to explain the diversity of traits of honeybees via a natural selection perspective.’ 
 

89. Smith, Jay. Better Queens.  1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1949  pp.100 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

Hardback. Ex-library, with “Presented by: A Ernster”  to front pastedown and label remnant to ffep. A vg. copy in 

original boards.    [56169]  £40.00 

Highly informative and written in an easily absorbed style. 
 

90. Snelgrove, L.E. Swarming. Its control & prevention. 6th. Ed. Pub. Snelgrove. 1942  pp.viii, 98 with b/w. line 

drawings. 8vo. Neat signature to ffep, dated 1944.  A vg. plus hardback.    [56153]  £15.00 
 

91. Snelgrove, L.E. Swarming. Its control and prevention. 10th. Ed. Pub. Snelgrove. 1956  pp.viii, 110 with b/w. 

illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback.    [56456]  £15.00 

Still considered the definitive text on this subject.  
 

92. Snodgrass, R.E. Anatomy and Physiology of the Honeybee.  1st. Ed. 1st. Imp.  Pub. McGraw-Hill.  1925  

pp.xv, 327 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Signature, dated May 1925, to ffep., along with neatly tipped in contemporary 

review. Additional, period and relevant, articles neatly tipped in to rfep., and pastedown. Nr. fine hardback in 

original cloth boards. Scarce and very pleasing.     [56133]  £120.00 

Superbly detailed and highly relevant today. 
 

93. Sumpter, F. The Controlling and Subduing of Bees. Using smoke, anaesthesia or water. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Privately. [c.1959]  pp.51. Small 4to.  A vg. softback in lightly chipped and marked covers. Scarce.    [56181] 

 £28.00 
 

94. Von Frisch, Karl. The Dancing Bees.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1954  pp.xiv, 183 with b/w. photos., and 

illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback in a good to vg. dw., now in loose fitting, clear protective cover.    [56464]  £22.50 
 

95. Whitehead, Stanley B. Bees To The Heather.  1st. Ed. Pub. Faber and Faber. 1954  pp.96 with b/w. photos. 

and illus. 8vo. Ex-lib. A nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [56159]  £25.00 

A much sought after work. Discusses the best types of hives and equipment, how to prepare colonies for heather, their 

transportation, management and return. Also deals thoroughly with the special properties of heather honey. 

 

 



 

New and recently published books (since 2000) 
 

96. Benjamin, A. & McCallum, B. Bees in the City. The urban beekeepers’ handbook. 1st. Ed. Pub. Guardian 

Books.  2011  pp.viii, 247. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [56415]  £12.00 

Provides extensive, practical information for the novice urban beekeeper, including tips on getting started and a month-by-

month job guide. It also suggests creative ways you can help bees in your own back garden without keeping a hive. 
 

97. Benjamin, A. &. McCallum, B. Keeping Bees and Making Honey.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 2008  

pp.127 with colour photos and illus., throughout. Large 8vo. A fine softback. RRP £14.99.     [56136]  £8.00 
 

98. Chapman, Norman. Pollen Microscopy.  2nd. Ed. Pub. CMI. 2018  pp.265 with more than 200 colour 

photographs and b/w. illus. 4to. New softback.    [56166]  £30.00 

The variety of sizes and shapes of pollen give clues as to the ingenious ways plants utilise the weather and insect behaviour to 

deliver pollen to its intended destination. This second edition shares techniques on successful microscopy accompanied by 

many more illustrations of Norman's pollen drawings and their source. 
 

99. Crane, Eva. The World History of Beekeeping and Honey Hunting.  Pub. Bristol Classical Press. 2011  

pp.xxii, 682 with b/w. photos., and text figs. throughout. Crown 4to. A new hardback in new dw., with text block 

very slightly misaligned during binding. Out-of-print.    [56155]  £95.00 

This is the first book to explore in detail the world history of man’s use of bees from prehistoric times to the present day.  
 

100. Dixon, D. Feeding the Honeybees.  1st. Ed. Pub. D.C. Dixon. 2010  pp.28. 8vo. New softback.     [56152] 

 £11.00 

A comprehensive distillation of the Author’s experiences over many years of feeding bees. Covers different feed stocks, types of 

feeder, protein supplements and when to feed. 
 

101. Goulson, D. A Buzz in the Meadow. The Natural History of a French Farm. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 

2014  pp.xi 266. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw., with a couple of very small marks. Out-of-print in hardback. 

RRP £16.99.    [56138]  £13.50 

In ‘A Buzz in the Meadow’, Goulson tells the story of how he bought a derelict farm in the heart of rural France, together with 

33 acres of surrounding meadow, and how over a decade, he has created a place for his beloved bumblebees to thrive. 
 

102. Head, V. Keeping Bees. Looking After an Apiary. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Aura. 2011  pp.160 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

A new hardback.     [56139]  £10.00 

A comprehensive introduction to all aspects of bee-keeping. 
 

103. Jones, R. Bee-Sieged. Bees in Warfare. 1st. Ed. Pub. Barny Books 2008  pp.103 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine 

softback.    [56000]  £10.00 

This extraordinary book tells of the ways bees and their produce have been used in warfare throughout the centuries to the 

present day. 
 

104. Ruttner, F. et al.  The Dark European Honey Bee.  Apis mellifera mellifera Linnaeus 1758 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

BIBBA.  2004  pp.52 with b/w. photographs and other text figs. 8vo. A new softback. Out-of-print.    [45458] 

 £15.00 

The only book dealing with the subject of the dark European bee. It covers the behavioural characteristics of this bee which is 

native to the British Isles. A practical guide. 
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